

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

DANIELA ARROYO GONZÁLEZ; VICTORIA  
RODRÍGUEZ ROLDÁN; J.G.; AND PUERTO  
RICO PARA TOD@S,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

RICARDO ROSSELLÓ NEVARES, in his official  
capacity as governor of the Commonwealth of Puerto  
Rico; RAFAEL RODRÍGUEZ MERCADO, in his  
official capacity as Secretary of the Department of  
Health of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; and  
WANDA LLOVET DÍAZ, in her official capacity as  
Director of the Registry of Vital Records and  
Statistics of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico,

*Defendants.*

Case No. 3:17-cv-01457

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
I. Defendants Have Failed to Properly or Substantively Respond to Plaintiffs’ Motion for Summary Judgment And They Raise No Issue of Material Fact. ....	2
II. The Birth Certificate Policy Violates The Equal Protection Guarantee. ....	2
III. Puerto Rico’s Policy Violates Plaintiffs’ Due Process Rights.....	6
IV. The Birth Certificate Policy Violates Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights. ....	8
V. Plaintiffs Challenge The Constitutionality Of The Birth Certificate Policy As Applied To Transgender Persons and Do Not Seek A Preliminary Injunction. ....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. City of New York</i> , 143 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	3
<i>Bd of Educ. of the Highland Loc. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dept. of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016) .....	3
<i>Bordanaro v. McLeod</i> , 871 F.2d 1151 (1st Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	2, 10
<i>Daury v. Smith</i> , 842 F.2d 9 (1st Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Ex parte Delgado Hernández</i> , 165 D.P.R. at 187 .....	5
<i>Anderson ex rel. Dowd v. City of Boston</i> , 375 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , Civ. No. 2:16-01537, --- F. Supp. 3d --, 2017 WL 770619 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 27, 2017) .....	3
<i>Fournier v. Reardon</i> , 160 F.3d 754 (1st Cir. 1998).....	6
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	10
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	9
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	4
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	4

<i>K.L. v. State, Dept. of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles,</i> 3AN-11-05431-CI, 2012 WL 2685183 (Alaska Super. Mar. 12, 2012).....	7
<i>Kittery Motorcycle, Inc. v. Rowe,</i> 320 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Latta v. Otter,</i> 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014) (Berzon, J., concurring) .....	4
<i>Love v. Johnson,</i> 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	7
<i>Loving v. Virginia,</i> 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4
<i>Natl. Aeronautics and Space Admin. v. Nelson,</i> 562 U.S. 134 (2011).....	6
<i>Norsworthy v. Beard,</i> 87 F. Supp. 3d 1104 (N.D. Cal. 2015) .....	3
<i>Pavan v. Smith,</i> 137 S. Ct. 2075 (2017).....	5
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney,</i> 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	4
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	9
<i>Powell v. Schriver,</i> 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins,</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	4
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.,</i> 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans,</i> 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	2
<i>Rosa v. Park W. Bank &amp; Tr. Co.,</i> 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000).....	3
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	4

<i>Tapalian v. Tusino</i> , 377 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2004).....	2
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	3, 4
<i>Vargas v. Toledo Davila</i> , Civil No. 08-1527, 2010 WL 624135 (D.P.R. Feb. 17, 2010).....	6
<i>Vega-Rodriguez v. P.R. Tel. Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 1997).....	6, 8
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	6
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	3
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	9
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	5
<b>Statutes</b>	
24 L.P.R.A. § 1133(4).....	4
24 L.P.R.A. § 1136 .....	5
24 L.P.R.A. § 1231 .....	7, 10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	9
Puerto Rico’s Vital Statistics Registry Act.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
First Amendment .....	1, 8, 9
Fourteenth Amendment .....	6
Equal Protection Clause.....	1, 2
Due Process Clause.....	8
Local Rule 7(c) .....	1
Scott Skinner-Thompson, <i>Outing Privacy</i> , 110 NW. U.L. REV. 159, 171–72 (2015).....	8
